STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Dheeraj Kumar





......Complainant






Vs.

PIO/.O/o Lal Bahadur Shastri Arya Mahila College

Barnala 






.....Respondent.

AC No-106-of 2008: 

Present:
None for the complainant.


Sh. Krishan Kumar, Jr. Asstt of the College (without letter of 


authority)
Order: 



Sh. Dhiraj Kumar vide his complaint dated 14.02.2008 made to the Commission stated that his application under Right to Information Act dated 22.10.2007 and separately dated 23.10.2007 had both not been attended to by the PIO, Principal, Lal Bahadur Shastri Arya Mahila College, Banala.  The Principal had rejected the application stating that it was covered under section 8 and 9 of the Right to Information Act 2005.  Sh. Dheeraj Kumar filed duly an appeal dated 27.11.2007 before the Appellate Authority who issued directions on 18.12.2007 that the information should be provided.  However, the information was still not provided.  A copy of the complaint and annexures (12 pages) sent to the PIO, the date of hearing fixed for 06.05.2008 later changed to 03.06.2008 and both parties informed.
2.

Today none is present on behalf of the complainant.  On behalf of the PIO, Sh. Krishan Kumar, Jr. Asstt of the College (without letter of authority) has appeared and presented a copy of letter dated 17.05.2008 addressed by the PIO to the Commission stating that full information has since been supplied to Sh. Dheeraj Kumar, who has separately addressed and confirmed the same the Commission vide his letter 
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and receipt dated 16.05.2008.  A copy of the information supplied has also been sent for the record of the Commission vide letter dated 15.05.2008.  


With this the matter is hereby disposed of. 



Sd/-
  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


03.06. 2008.

(Uma)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Sukhdev Singh




......Complainant






Vs.

PIO/.O/o DPI (S), Pb., Chd



.....Respondent.

CC No-402-of 2008: 

Present:
None for the complainant.


Sh. Darshan Singh Dhaliwal, DPI (Secondary)



Sh. Mohan Singh, APIO-cum-Supdt., DPI

Order: 



Sh. Sukhdev Singh vide his complaint dated 11.01.2008 to the Commission stated that his application dated 19.03.2007 asking for information on two points vide his application addressed to PIO/DPI (secondary) with due payment of fee had not been attended to properly and incomplete reply had been given to him.  Copy of the complaint was sent to the PIO, the date of hearing was fixed for today and both parties were informed.  The PIO has brought to my notice that on 25.10.2007, full information had been given to him with respect to point No. 2 of his application (there is no point No. 1) with copy of the letter dated 25.10.2007 sent for record of the Commission.  However, he stated that on 19.09.2007, the needful had been done with respect to his GPF account and the information has sent to him.  Further on 8.11.2007, a follow up letter has been received from Sh. Sukhdev Singh (not found in record) taken from PIO and placed on file.  Sh. Sukhdev Singh has complained that the information was incomplete.
2. I have gone through the original application dated 19.03.2007 as well as replies dated 25.10.2007 and 19.09.2007 and find that they are satisfactory.  Sh. Sukhdev Singh probably wants that the information should be given to him after the final decision has been taken on his representation.  However the PIO is to give information as is available on the files and records of the Govt. and not after taking final action.  Providing the final report does not lie within the scope of
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 jurisdiction of Right to Information Act. I have seen the copy of dispatch register and a copy of the same is placed on file Thus, the complaint dated 08.01.2008 made by Sh. Sukhdev Singh is hereby rejected as he got the full information.   


Sd/- 
  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


03.06. 2008.

(Uma)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Mohd. Bashir





......Complainant






Vs.

PIO/.O/o DPI (Ele), Pb., Chd.



.....Respondent.

CC No-403-of 2008: 

Present:
Sh. Mohd. Bashir complainant in person.


Sh. Gurdarshan Singh, APIO-cum-Supdt. DPI (Ele.)

Order: 



Sh. Mohd. Bashir vide his complaint dated 19.02.2008 addressed to the Commission states that his application dated 02.10.2007 made to the address of the Chairman, Selection Committee (Primary Edu.) underthe Right to Information Act with due payment of fee had not been attended to and no proper reply had  been given to his query which was clarificatory nature.  The letter dated 29.04.2005, presented which the reply by the PIO has been perused.  It is not to the point.
2.

Sh. Mohd. Bashir has infact pointed out that the advertisement carried in Tribune of Wednesday, September 5, 2007 contains an anomalous position in so far as candidates seeking reservation under Sports Quota are concerned.  It is observed that the reply of the PIO completely side steps the anomaly brought to his notice while reiterate its previous stand showing that the issue has not been understood.
3.

The APIO has shown me a copy of advertisement issued by the Deptt. In the Performa for application advertised under point No. 5, General conditions, it is stated :-
 “Candidates seeking reservation under Sports Quota shall have to produce a certificate that they belong to the State of Punjab.  They shall also be required to produce a certificate indicating that they have won 1st, 2nd or 3rd position in the team or individual events in 
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the State level championship in any of the discipline affiliated to Punjab Olympic Association organized by the State Level Federation.  In case of reputed Non-Olympic disciplines such as Cricket and Tennis, a winner should have attained any of the First three positions in a State Level Association affiliated to the concerned National Federation.  The sports certificate duly graded by the Director of Sports, Punjab, shall be a pre requisite in the case of candidate who apples under sports quota category.  Only A grade and B grade Certificate holder will be considered.”
Sh. Mohd. Bashir has pointed out that as per the instruction of the Deptt of Sports issued vide letter No. 47/26/83-5 Edu./ 2036 by the Govt. of Punjab Deptt of Sports and Youth Services and all Heads of Deptt, Registrar, Punjab and Haryana High Court, Commissioners of Divisions, Deputy Commissioners and Sub Divisional Officers (Civil) in the State of Punjab dated 10, December 1997,  it is clearly laid down that Grade A certificate would be given only for those who represented India and International events, Grade B to those who have attended or achieved position in International events  covered in lesser International events, Universities Indian Olympics etc. etc. Grade C is reserved for holders of Ist, 2nd and 3rd position if  organized by the Sports Deptt. at the State Level.  Below this, there is also a group D for inter school Distt. College events.  As such, it is observed that Sh. Bashir who already has all the information on the subject is really bringing the information to the notice of the Deptt by way of a wakeup call the last line stating only ‘A’ Grade and ‘B’ Grade certificate holder will be considered is thus anomalous and required to be deleted.  He states that all the post of the Sports Quota in distt. Sangrur are lying vacant and the cases of eligible candidates have not been processed due to clarification not being available. 
4.

The PIO is hereby directed to give the required clarification within a week in writing through the Commission on the next date of hearing with a copy of 
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the same for the record of the Commission, where after the complaint would be considered for closure.


Adjourned to 25.06.2008.



Sd/-
  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


03.06. 2008.

(Uma)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Deepak Gupta





......Complainant






Vs.

PIO/.O/o DPI (S) Pb., Chandigarh 


.....Respondent.

CC No-404-of 2008: 

Present:
Sh. Deepak Gupta complainant in person.



Sh. Prem Nath, APIO-cum-Supdt., DPI (Senior Secondary)

Order: 



Sh. Deepak Gupta vide his application dated 04.01.2008 in Form A with annexure (in Punjabi) applied to the PIO/DPI (secondary) for certain information.  on 20.02.2008. He complaint bitterly to the Commission that he had been denied the information by the PIO quoting the reason that the information did not appear to concern the applicant personally but was entirely third party information which could not  therefore, be given to him. A copy of the complaint was sent to the PIO and the date of hearing was fixed for today and both parties were informed.  Today, Sh. Prem Nath, APIO-cum-Supdt. DPI/Secondary has stated that the information has already been supplied to the complainant vide letter dated 23.05.2008 with copy to the State Information Commission. He states that information has been given to Sh. Deepak Gupta vide letter dated 23.05.2007 vide registered post entered at dispatch No. 4297 of the register dated 02.06.2008, A copy of this has also been supplied to him today during the hearing with a copy of the same for the record of the Commission.  The information has been supplied in respect of all persons promoted in 2006, 2007 and 2008, numbering 2454 persons, the applicant states that he has received no such information. 


2. Sh. Deepak Gupta also needs time to study the material in case of any deficiencies, he should pointed out in writing to the DPI with copy to the Commission at the earliest and the PIO should make up the deficiency and supply the information strictly in accordance with his original application under the Right to 
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Information.  The PIO should give a specific reply well before the next date of hearing under intimation to the Commission.

3.
It is also noted that no satisfactory reply has been given in respect para 8 of the annexure to his application dated 04.01.2008, in which he has made specific reference of 22 cases of Moga Distt. sent to the DPI by the DEO on 14.9.2007.  



Adjourned to 23.07.2008. 





Sd/-

  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


03.06. 2008.

(Uma)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Gagandeep Singh




......Complainant






Vs.

PIO/.O/o DPI (S) Pb., Chd




.....Respondent.

CC No-405-of 2008: 

Present:
None for the complainant.



Sh. Manjeet Singh, APIO-cum-Registrar/DPI (SE)

Order: 



Sh. Gagandeep Singh vide his complaint dated 16.01.2008 submitted that his application under Right to Information dated 12.12.2007 made to the address of the PIO/DPI (SE) Punjab, with due payment of fee had not been attended to and no information had been supplied to him to date.  A copy of the complaint was sent to the PIO, the date of hearing was fixed for 06.05.2008 later changed to 03.06.2008 and both parties were informed.

2.

Today none is present on behalf of the complainant.  Sh. Manjeet Singh, APIO-cum-Registrar/DPI (Sec. Edu.) is present.  He states that the applicant had been informed vide letter dated 11.01.2008, that the concerned record was being traced.  As and when it become available, the information will be provided. Later, on 18.03.2008 the applicant was informed that the concerned file was not available despite a search having been carried out for it.  Both copies had been supplied to him through peon book.  Further Sh. Manjeet Singh, Registrar filed an unattested affidavit dated 02.06.2008 in the Commission, as follows:-



 “I Manjeet Singh Registrar Education Deptt.-cum-APIO do hereby solemnly affirm and declare as under:-

1)
That Complaint No. 405/2008 filed by Mr. Gagan Deep 

Singh, Clerk is fixed for hearing before this Hon’ble 


Commission on 03.06.2008

2)  
That the complainant has demanded file no.14/37-97 


Services-1(3)
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3)
That the file NO. 14/37-97 Services-1(3) is not traceable 

in the official record.

4)
That a circular on dated 04.01.2008 was issued to all the 

branches of the directorate to handover the file to 


Services-I branch, if file No. 14/37-97 Services I (3) has 

inadvertently marked/sent to any branch but no 


information regarding file has been received.

5)
That an enquiry was also conduced to trace out the 


whereabouts’ of the said file, but as per enquiry report 

the file has no movement from September 2000.

        It is therefore respectfully prayed that the present complaint may kindly be disposed of.”

3.

The Commission has the responsibility not only of ensuring that the replies are providing in time but  also to ensure that the record is kept safely and is easily retrievable, so that it could be made available to the applicants.  In case, a file is missing, the Commission expects that the PIO will report only after fixing the responsibility for the loss of the file and or registering an FIR, if necessary.  The Commission is not inclined to accept a simple answer stating that the record which should be available “is not available”.  The PIO is also expected to make a sincere attempt to reconstruct the file where necessary.  It is now directed to make all out search once again and to take the steps listed above and report to the Commission.



Adjourned to 22.07.2008.










Sd/-

  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


03.06. 2008.

(Uma)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Mohan Singh Sidhu









......Complainant






Vs.

PIO/.O/o Deputy Commissioner

Tarn Taran






.....Respondent.

CC No-421-of 2008: 

Present:
None for the complainant.



None for the respondent.

Order: 



This case has been fixed for hearing vide notice issued for 06.05.2008 and later changed to 03.06.2008 and both parties duly informed.  Today none has appeared for either party.  However, a letter has been received from the PIO/ D.C, Tarn Taran dated 16.04.2008, with reference to the notice of hearing dated 01.04.2008, that full information has since been provided to the applicant by the Executive Engineer, Punjab Mandi Board on 29.02.2008.  The applicant has been asked to deposit fee on 07.03.2008, for the document asked for presently, but he did not do so.  Nevertheless on 11.04.2008, the complete documents have been supplied to him.  A set of documents supplied to the complainant has also been supplied for the record of the Commission.  The complainant was aware of the date of hearing for today and in case he had wished to make any submission, he could have appeared.  Since he had not appeared, it is presumed that he has received the information (which according to the PIO has been supplied to him earlier also by the Mandi Board).



Thus the case is hereby disposed of.


Sd/-








  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


03.06. 2008.

(Ptk)
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. L.S Gupta





......Complainant






Vs.

PIO/.O/o DPI (E) Pb., Chd.



.....Respondent.

CC No-443-of 2008: 

Present:
Sh. L.S Gupta complainant in person.



Sh. Gurdarshan Singh, APIO-cum-Supdt.,



Sh. Narinder Singh/for PIO DPI(Ele)



Sh. Harvinder, Senior Clerk for PIO/DEO (Ele) Sangrur.

Order: 



Sh. L.S Gupta vide his complaint dated 28.02.2008 to the State Information Commission submitted that his application made to the PIO/DPI (Ele./Primary) Punjab dated 04.01.2008, with due payment of fee on two points along with clarificatory letters numbering 3 had not been attended to till date.  A copy of the complaint was sent to the PIO and the date of hearing was fixed for 06.05.2008 later changed to 03.06.2008 and both parties were informed.  Today, the complainant had stated that no information has been received despite the issue of notice from the Commission.  The representative of the PIO Sh. Gurdarshan Singh, APIO-cum-Supdt., with dealing Asstt. Sh. Narinder Singh/for PIO DPI (Ele) state that vide letter dated 26.02.2008, the DEO had been directed to supply the information to the applicant under intimation to the PIO.  A copy of this communication had also been sent to Sh. L.S Gupta.  The PIO/DEO, Sangrur is represented  by Sh. Harvinder Singh, Clerk (with letter of authority), the PIO, through him vide letter dated 02.06.2008 has requested for at least two months time to look for the said record, since it is at least 20 years old.  At the same time, he is also presented letter dated 29.05.2008, which has been addressed to 
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the applicant stating that since the record is very old is it being searched for as and when become available, the information will be provided. Sh. L.S Gupta conforms having received this letter. 

2.

It is observed that the original instructions have been issued by the Punjab Govt. to the DPI and a copy of the letter (unattested) dated 01.12.1986 available with the retired employee Sh. L.S Gupta has been made available by him to the APIO/DPI, the PIO/DPI should make all out search for the record and also procure it and follow up the matter with the Distt instead of passing on the responsibility to deal directly with the applicant.



Adjourned to 23.07.2008.



Sd/-

  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


03.06. 2008.

(Uma)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. L.S Gupta





......Complainant






Vs.

PIO/.O/o DEO (EE), Patiala 



.....Respondent.

CC No-467-of 2008: 

Present:
Sh. L.S Gupta



None for PIO/DEO, Patiala.

Order: 



This case had been considered on the last date of hearing and directions were given. Sh. L. S Gupta states that apart from the information which had been supplied during the last date of hearing, no other information has been supplied. With respect to item no. 2, 3 and 4, where the information was purportedly given, he states that it is insufficient and incomplete and has given a letter dated 17.05.2008 detailing the deficiencies.  He states that he had sent copy of the same to the PIO separately.  However, he states that he will be satisfied if a copy of the letter dated 20.10.1987 detailed in one of his applications is given to him.  The remaining deficiencies need not been attended to.  He has also given an uncertified copy of the letter dated 20.10.2007, which he has requested may be got certified.  He also supplied a copy of letter dated 01.12.1986 uncertified.

2.

The PIO is not present today, neither the information directed to be supplied as per para 3 of the order dated 13.05.2008 had been supplied, nor has any communication being addressed to the Commission for today’s hearing, nor has any representative of the PIO attended.  The PIO is hereby served notice to show cause under section 20 (1) of the Act as to why penalty as provided in chapter V, section 20 dealing with penalties be not imposed upon him.  The PIO should file his reply in writing at one week before the next date of hearing. The PIO may note that in case he does not give the information to the applicant nor does he file any written reply to the 
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show cause notice, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed further against him ex-parte.



Adjourned to 23.07.2008 for supply of information/consideration to written reply to show cause notice if any to the PIO.



Sd/-

  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


03.06. 2008.

(Uma)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Varinder Kumar




......Complainant






Vs.

PIO/.O/o Secretary (S) Education, Pb. Chd.

.....Respondent.

CC No-427-of 2008: 

Present:
Sh. Varinder Kumar, complainant in person.



Sh. Amar Singh, Supdt.-cum-APIO/Secy. Edu. 



Sh. Prem Nath APIO-cum-Supdt, DPI (senior Secondary. and 



Sh. Jaspal Singh, Sr. Asstt. 

Order: 



Sh. Varinder Kumar vide his complaint dated 03.03.2008 made to the Commission stated that his application under Right to Information dated 16.01.2008, made to the address of the PIO/Secondary School Education had not been attended to and no information had been supplied to him to date.  A copy of the complaint was sent to the PIO, the date of hearing was fixed for today and both parties were informed. 

2.

Today, Sh. Varinder Kumar is present in person and Sh. Amar Singh, Supdt.-cum-APIO/Secy. Edu. as well as Sh. Prem Nath, APIO-cum-Supdt./DPI (Secondary) both are present.  It was seen that Sh. Varinder Kumar’s application under Right to Information concerned two complaints earlier made by him on 8.10.2007 and 22.10.2007, vide registered letters posted to the Secy. Edu.  The copies of those references were not available and have now been taken on record from the applicant and also provided to the PIOs. Sh. Amar Singh stated that he followed it up by letter dated 29.01.2008, followed by letter dated 05.03.2008 and then letter dated 16.04.2008.  The APIO/Secy. Edu. stated that the responsibility for providing the information to the applicant was that of the PIO/DPI as given by the PIO/Secy. Edu. In fact in the letter dated 16.04.2008, it had specifically been stated that since the entire record was available with the DPI, therefore, the case was transferred to the (PIO/DPI under section 6 (3) (i) 2 (i).
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3.

Sh. Amar Singh the APIO was told that incase the application was to be transferred altogether to another PIO under provision of section 6 (3) it should have been effected within 5 days and not after 4 months.  Therefore, the PIO/Secy. Edu. continues to remain responsible for the delay, if any.  Sh. Prem Nath , APIO for the DPI (SE) stated that all the complaints received had been sent on to the DEO (SE) Ludhiana, vide letter dated 05.12.2007.  The letter dated 5.12.2007 has been seen, in which neither details of any of the complainants, nor how many complaints are attached nor the dates nor the contents nor the person by whom the complaints have been indicated. Therefore, by this letter dated 5.12.2007, the PIO cannot claim that these two complaints had actually been sent to the DEO, since no copies of the same have been retained for record either.  

4.
  Both the PIOs are hereby directed to check up from the record of the Inquiry Officer or DEO whether the said complaints were at all referred  at any stage for inquiry and for report etc and whether they stand covered by the report of the Inquiry Officer and the findings of the Inquiry Officer.  Information should be given in specific reference and detail to his complaints.

5.

The information should be supplied to Sh. Varinder Kumar under due receipt and compliance report along with a receipt from Sh. Varinder Kumar/proof of registry with a set of papers supplied for the record of the Commission. 



Adjourned to 23.07.2008.


Sd/-
  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 

03.06. 2008.

(Uma)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Varinder Kumar, S.S Master *


......Complainant






Vs.

PIO/.O/o DEO (S), Ludhiana



.....Respondent.

CC No-423 & 424-of 2008: 

Present:
Sh. Varinder Kumar, complainant in person.


Sh. Madanjit Singh, APIO, DEO(S), Ludhiana.



Sh. Prem Nath APIO-cum-Supdt, DPI (senior Secondary. and 



Sh. Jaspal Singh, Sr. Asstt. 

Order: 



Sh. Varinder Kumar vide his complaint dated 03.03.2008 made to the Commission stated that his application under Right to Information made to the address of the PIO/DEO, Ludhiana (secondary) dated 16.01.2008 had not been attended to and no information had been given to him.  He had duly paid the application fee of Rs. 20/-.  A copy of the complaint was sent to the PIO, the date of hearing fixed for today and both parties were informed.
2.

Today, the APIO Sh. Madanjit Singh, Supdt., DEO office, Ludhiana has stated that full information sought by Sh. Varinder Kumar has been supplied to the DPI, since he had made an identical application to the DPI titled CC-423/2008 which also came up for consideration today.  He stated further that the DPI had supplied the information with a covering letter dated 28.05.2008, detailing the documents supplied to him.  The said record had been procured by the PIO/DEO, Ludhiana from the concerned Principal of Senior Secondary School, Jagraon, Smt Parveen Kaur who was also the Inquiry Officer in this case.  Sh. Varinder Kumar confirms having received the said information detailed therein.  However, he stated that a very important document i.e the statement of Sh. Varinder Kumar dated 8.11.2007 given by him in his defence in the inquiry was missing from the record. Other than that, he had received the full information. The APIO stated that the full
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information as received from Smt Parveen Kaur had been given to the complainant.  Now, in case any paper was missing the complainant should make a separate application to Smt. Parveen Kaur who was the PIO in her own right. 
3.

I am afraid this contention can not be accepted. In case the matter concerns another PIO, then the DEO should have transferred it to the other PIO within 5 days under section 6 (3) of the Right to information Act 2005.  This was not done, therefore the responsibility for providing the said document as well as for the delay in providing it to them remained on the plate of the present PIO.  The PIO is hereby directed to produce the said document on the next date of hearing and to provide it to Sh. Varinder Kumar through the Commission from Smt. Parveen Kaur who, in any case, is also under the administrative control of the DEO. It is also observed that it is rather strange that the Inquiry Officer should leave out the statement of the applicant, while providing the other statements in the inquiry report to the DEO, on an application under Right to Information by the self same Sh. Varinder Kumar.  Enough delay appears to have occurred already and therefore, this document may be brought without fail.
4.

A copy of this order should also be placed on CC-423/2008 titled Sh. Varinder Kumar Vs. PIO/DPI (senior Secondary) Punjab and these two case are to be clubbed together. 



Adjourned to 23.07.2008.


Sd/-
  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


03.06. 2008.

(Uma)

